Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, 
of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, including any 
statutory modifi cations or re-enactments thereof, 
for the time being in force, the Company hereby 
ratifi es the payment of ` 1,35,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Thirty Five Thousand Only) as remuneration 
to M/s. Phatak Paliwal & Co., Cost Accountants 
(Firm Registration Number 000105), appointed 
by the Board of Directors of the Company as Cost 
Auditors, to conduct the audit of the cost records of 
the Company for the Financial Year ended March

[...]

Paliwal & Co., as the Cost Auditor of the Company for 

the year 2016-17. M/s. Phatak Paliwal & Co., have given 
their consent to the said appointment.
Based on the recommendations of the Audit Committee, 
the Board has fi xed the remuneration to be paid to Cost 
Auditors at ` 1,35,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Thirty Five 
Thousand Only). The remuneration to be paid to the Cost 
Auditor requires ratifi cation by the members as per Sub 
Section (3) of Section 148 of the Act read with Rule 14 of 
the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014.
The Directors, therefore, recommend the resolution